Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

e East 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Suite 200 Burea Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toron

Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Kawartha	Kawartha Downs			Fraserville		
Date	Saturday,	Saturday, 31 July 2021			Post Time	16:00	
Weather	Race 1 - 1	Race 1 - 11: Overcast with rain showers (Temp: 21 deg. C)					
Track Condition Race 1 - 5: Fast (Variant 0 seconds) 6 - 11: Good (Variant 1 second)							
No of Races	11	Number of qualifying races	2 (AS	5)	<b>Total Entries</b> 98		
Mutual Handle \$23,519							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Al Stiff	Larry Hughes	Dave Stewart (remotely)

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## Back Office:

Notification of a TC02 overage Certificate of Analysis #00320

Horse: McSinner Man (3L685) (finished seventh)

Trainer: Ondrei Gois

Track & Date: Kawartha Downs race 10, July 24, 2021

TCO2 Test Card: #422120519 Test result level was 39.5 mmol/L

McSinner Man was on the EIPH program

Mr. Gois was contacted and informed of the TC02 overage on Thursday July 28, 2021. Mr. Gois was given the option to scratch his horses this evening but declined. Mr. Gois did receive his paperwork on Friday and was put in touch with the AGCO head office.

The horse McSinner Man (3L685) is hereby ineligible to race for 30 days, July 25, 2021, through August 23, 2021, inclusive. Ruling #1272904

Doug Brown was excused from three drives this evening.

Races:

R1 – #4 Ironside Seelster (Reg Gassien), (finished eighth) finished with broken equipment (choke plate).

The Driver of #3 Zaidans Luck (John Thompson), (finished fourth) was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 (b) (urging with more than acceptable wrist action). Mr. Thompson is subject to a \$200 monetary penalty and three-day driving suspension (August 5 through August 7, 2021). Ruling number #1275151.

R2 – #9 Jemaxpos Rockstar (Reg Gassien), (finished sixth placed ninth) was inside three consecutive pylons after the three-quarter pole and was placed ninth.

#4 Nothingcomparestou (Clarke Steacy), (finsihed eighth placed seventh) was distanced and goes on the list for performance. Trainer David Brown was notified.

R3 – All Clear

R4 – All Clear

R5 - All Clear

R6 – Track was downgraded to Good with a variant of one second.

R7 – All Clear

R8 – All Clear

R9 – All Clear

R10 - All Clear

R11- All Clear

Claims:

Race 3 - #2 Ynothos (2 claims entered) Owner/Trainer: Patrick Dillion

Race 10 - #7 Teeter (1 claim entered) Owner: Ron Nobes & Kyle Bossence/ Trainer: Kyle Bossence